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Contractual labour on
rise in organised sector
SHIVA RAJORA
NewDelhi,29May

Nearly one in five workers
employed in the organised non-
farm establishments in the first

half of FY23 was a contractual hire,
according to the latest Quarterly
Employment Survey (QES) results
released by the LabourBureau.

According to the report released on
Tuesday, theshareofcontractualemploy-
ees in theninemajornon-farmsectorsof
theeconomymore thandoubled tonear-
ly 18per cent in the first half (H1orApril-
September) of FY23 from nearly 8.5 per
cent inH2of FY22.

The results for the fifth and sixth
rounds of the QES, pertaining to Q1 and
Q2 of FY23, were released after a gap of
nearly 20months.

The nine non-farm sectors covered
underthesurveyaremanufacturing,con-
struction, trade, transport, education,
health, accommodation & restaurants,
information technology (IT)/business
process outsourcing (BPO) and
financial services.

In the latest sixth round
of thesurvey, themanufac-
turing sector employed
everyone in fouremploy-
ees as contract workers
(26.88 per cent share), up
from 10.4 per cent in the
first round (Q1 FY22) of the
survey. This was followed by
the health sector (21.34 per cent
share), transport sector (20.8 per cent
share) and construction (13.5 per cent
share). This showsan increasing trendof
contractualisation of the labour force in
the wake of the pandemic in the organ-
ised establishments. On the other hand,
information technology (IT) & business
process outsourcing (BPO) establish-
ments had the least share (3.34 per cent)
ofcontractualworkers, followedbyfinan-
cial services (6.43 per cent).

Meanwhile, the share of regular
employees in these organised establish-
ments declined to nearly 75 per cent in
H1 FY23 from nearly 85 per cent in H2
FY22. Apart from this, the share ofwork-

ers employed in these establishments
through alternative ways like fixed-term
employment, and casual work have also

grown during the period. The
share of fixed termemployees
stood at nearly 2 per cent in
H1FY23 and thoseof casu-
al employees stood at
nearly 3 per cent.

Contract workers are
employedbyanestablish-
ment through contractual
agreementswithathirdpar-

ty for a specified period or
task. These workers are distinct

fromregularemployeeswhohaveper-
manentor long-termemploymentstatus
with social security benefits.

Lohit Bhatia, president, Indian
Staffing Federation (ISF) said that com-
panies often use contractual employees
during peak demand as seen in e-com-
merce, logistics, retail, manufacturing
and industrial segments, as theyprovide
immediate employment to millions of
informal personnel who work in small
and medium industries, or other infor-
mal segments.

“Contractual employment aids faster
job creation, transition from informal to
formalemployment, support foremploy-

ment that provides skilling and social
securitycoverageatentry level,andexpe-
rience to such employees at large corpo-
rations,” he added.

Lastyear,anotherreportbytheLabour
Bureau that analysed the Annual Survey
of Industries (ASI) data for the year 2019-
20 had shown that almost all factories in
the organised sector employed contract
workers inoneoranother.Thereporthad
shown that of the 198,628 organised fac-
tories surveyed, 98.4 per cent employed
contractworkers in 2019-20.

Labour economist KR Shyam Sundar
said the new labour codes allowed con-
tractualisation innotonlyperipheral,but
core activities aswell.

“Thoughnot implemented, the labour
codes have given a clear policy signal to
the labour markets to create a flexible
workforce,withminimumcostsaccruing
to the firms. The future workforce will
primarily consist of a contract-based
informal workforce, whichwill be low in
training andwill be ahugely flexible and
aprecariousworkforce,” he added.

TheLabourBureauhad launched the
QESinApril 2021 tocaptureemployment
data from the units were enumerated in
the nine non-farm sectors in the Sixth
EconomicCensus.

SHREYA JAI, AMRITHA PILLAY
& SUBHAYAN CHAKRABORTY
NewDelhi/Mumbai,29May

Thermal power stations running on gas,
which were in a beleaguered state, are
generating close to 10 gigawatt (Gw), the
highest in several years.

Pushedbythedirectiveof theMinistry
ofPower, suchthermalpowerstationsare
running at an optimal rate of at least
50per cent.

Thishaspushedupthepowersector’s
demandforgas,whichwasmuted for the
past several years.

Earlier this year, the ministry gave
directives to gas-based power stations to
“mandatorily” runduring summer.

Of the 24,150Mwof gas grid-connect-
ed power generation capacity in the
country, 14 Gw has no domestic gas sup-
ply and the balance is working at a sub-
optimal level due to the limited quantity
of domestic gas.

But with the directive, gas units are
now running at a plant load factor of 40-
50 per cent by sourcing both domestic
andimportedliquefiednaturalgas (LNG).
India’s largest power generator, NTPC, is
leading with close to 3 Gw. Others are
Torrent Power, GMR Infra, and state-
owned units in Tamil Nadu and Andhra
Pradesh.TamilNaduis runninggasunits
of 230 Mw and officials say they are
dependent ononlydomestic gas.

An email query sent on Monday
to GMR Power, Torrent Power, and

Urban Infra remained unanswered till
press time.Unlike coal, a gas-based ther-
malpowerstationcanbeswitchedonand
off instantly, thereby helping the grid
operators to step up supply when power
demandgoesup.

“Gasgenerationwith101millionunits
(almost 15Gw in sevenhours) is support-
ing peak-hour shortages where rates on
exchanges are hovering between ~10 and
~13perunit forhigh-costpower.Sincegas
power generation requiresminimal ram-
pup or rampdown, and rates are almost
at parity with coal-based power, it is the
best strategy of the Ministry of Power to
keep peak shortages minimum at 0.065
per cent, which used to be 3-4 per cent
some six-eight years back,” said Rajiv
Goyal, chief executive officer andwhole-

timedirector, EKIPowerTrading.

Gasdemandshootsup
InIndia’ssupplychainofnaturalgas,gas-
basedpowerisnowoneofthesectorscon-
tributing to the rise in demand. For
domestic gas producers like Reliance
Industries Ltd (RIL), demand from gas-
basedpowerplants isprovidinganadded
push. Inaninvestorcall inApril, topexec-
utivesofRILnoteddemand in the Indian
market hadmadeabig comeback.

Theexecutives listedgas-basedpower
demand as one of the sectors that con-
tributed to the revival, others being city
gasdistribution, fertilisers,andrefineries.
For gas suppliers such as GAIL India,
demand from India’s gas-based power
plants is also changing the market mix.
Executivesof thecompanyinarecentcall
with investors noted a change in the sec-
tor-wise supply fornatural gas.

India’snaturalgasdemandisexpected
to grow by 7 per cent in 2024 due to
increased industrial and power-sector
demand, International Energy Agency
(IEA) officials said on Wednesday. Most
oftheriseinconsumptionhasbeenattrib-
uted to risingdemand from fertiliser and
power generation. India imported 25 per
cent more LNG in the first threemonths
of 2024, as compared to the same period
of 2023, the IEAhas said.

Indiareliesonimports forupto50per
cent of its gas demand.

With inputs fromShineJacob

Netsugarusemayhit30mtnextseason
SANJEEB MUKHERJEE
New Delhi, 29 May

The country’s net sugar con-
sumption might touch an
unprecedented 30 million
tonnes (mt) inthe2024-25sea-
son(October toSeptember)on
the back of a steady 2.2 per
centyear-on-yeargrowthrate,
market participants said. The
net sugar consumption
excludes ethanol diversion.

The annual sugar con-
sumption growth rate of 2.2
percent is significantlyhigher
than theworld average that is
closer to 1 per cent.

In the ongoing 2023-24
sugar season that will end in
September, domestic sugar
consumption touched a
record 29 mt on the back of
strongdemanddueto intense
heatwave and the ongoing
elections.

During elections, con-
sumption of beverages goes
upmanifold,whileheatwaves

push up demand for soft
drinks and confectioneries.

The latter comprises over
60 per cent of total demand
for sugar annually in the
country. In the 2023-24 sea-
son, the central government
released 19.6 million tonnes
throughthemillsbetweenthe
October to May months

through its regulated release
orders. This is almost 9 per
cent more than the sugar
released in themarket during
the same months of the last
season (2022-23). This also
means that roughly there has
been a 9 per cent rise in sugar
demand in the first eight
months of the 2023-24 sugar

season. Therefore, net sugar
production in 2023-24 is pro-
jected at 32 mt, while con-
sumption is estimated at 29
mt.

The average ex-mill price
of sugar so far in the season is
around ~3,750 per quintal,
which ishigher than theaver-
age price of last season.

This isdespite the fact that
sugar mills are anticipating a
nine million tonnes closing
stocks of sugar due to discon-
tinuationofexportsandlower
diversion towards ethanol.

“The prices have stayed
firm due to speculative
sentiment and strong
demand,” another official
said. The official said some
moderation in demand was
likely as no polls are sched-
uled for next year, but growth
may be seen. Trade sources
said that in 2024-25, net sugar
production could be around
29 mt, almost matching the
estimatedproduction.

Round I II III IV V VI
(Apr-Jun (Jul-Sep (Oct-Dec (Jan-Mar (Apr-Jun (Jul-Sep

2021) 2021) 2021) 2022) 2022) 2022)

Manufacturing 10.40 11.50 12.45 12.38 26.68 26.88

Construction 17.60 20.00 20.62 19.04 13.37 13.50

Trade 2.40 3.60 4.50 3.47 10.47 10.37

Transport 9.60 6.30 4.73 5.14 20.45 20.78

Education 7.80 7.20 6.02 6.39 11.08 11.53

Health 2.90 8.80 9.37 9.08 20.91 21.34

Accommodation* 4.40 6.20 5.84 5.23 12.54 12.08

IT and BPOs 0.70 2.00 5.65 4.84 3.30 3.34

Financial services 8.10 2.10 2.10 1.88 6.82 6.43

Total 7.80 8.30 8.89 8.66 18.31 18.44
*& Restaurants Source: QES reports

CHANGING MIX
Sector-wisedistributionofcontractualworkers in%

TOO SWEET
Sugartally (mt) nProduction nConsumption

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24*
Note: Sugar season runs from October to September ; *Estimated
Source: Sugar Traders and industry
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IEA said India’s natural gasdemand
maygrow7% in2024

Gas-basedpowerstationsrunat
fullsteamamiddemandrevival

Place: Chennai
Date: May 28, 2024

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Samunnati Financial Intermediation & Services Private Limited
sd/-
Anil Kumar S G
Director & Chief Executive Officer
DIN : 01189011

Notes:
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Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024
(Rs. in Millions, except per equity share data)

S.
No. Particulars

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
7.
8.

9.

10.

11.

13.

12.

14.

15.

16.

17.

25,479.38

0.66

0.66

(79.10)

(110.90)

22.74

8,058.81

6,349.26

6,372.00

15,874.74

-

2.49

(33.26)

(35.07)

18,997.72

(1,887.99)

(1,887.99)

(1,465.37)

(1,464.64)

21.25

6,554.51

4,558.83

4,580.08

13,039.01

-

2.85

(703.95)

(703.95)

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Total Income from Operations

Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax,
Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)

Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax after
Exceptional and/or Extraordinary)

Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax
(after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period
[Comprising Profit/ (Loss) for the period (after
tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]

Paid up Share Capital

Reserves ( excluding Revaluation Reserve)
Securities PremiumAccount

Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt

NetWorth

Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares

Debt Equity Ratio

Capital Redemption Reserve

1. Basic:
2. Diluted:

Debenture Redemption Reserve

Debt Service Coverage Ratio

Interest Service Coverage Ratio

Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/- each )
(for continuing and discontinued operations

Quarter Ended
March 31, 2023

5,497.53

(1,166.99)

(1,166.99)

(868.27)

(866.59)

21.25

4,558.83

6,554.51

4,580.08

13,039.01

-

2.85

(408.76)

(408.76)

Refer Note 7 (Audited) (Audited)

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

1. Samunnati Financial Intermediation & Services Private Limited ('the Company') is a Non-Banking Financial Institution (NBFI) incorporated on June
23, 2014 and has its registered office at No: 129-B, 8th Floor, Baid Hi Tech Park, ECR, Thiruvanmiyur, Chennai - 600041. The Company has received
Certificate of Registration dated February 25, 2016 from the Reserve Bank of India to carry on the business of Non-Banking Financial Institution
without accepting deposits. The Company is classified as Non-deposit taking systemically important NBFCs (NBFCs-NDSI). However, the RBI does
not accept any responsibility or guarantee about the present position as to the financial soundness of the Company or for the correctness of any of
the statements or representation made or opinions expressed by the Company and for repayment of deposits / discharge of liabilities by the
Company.

2. The above is an extract of the detailed format of the audited financial results filed with the Bombay Stock Exchange under Regulation 52 of the Listing
Regulations. The full format of the audited financial results is available on the websites of the Bombay Stock Exchange and the Company i.e.
www.samunnati.com.

3. For the other line items referred in Regulation 52(4) of the Listing Regulations, pertinent disclosures have been made to the Bombay Stock Exchange
and can be accessed on www.bseindia.com.

4. The financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on May 27, 2024
and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 28, 2024 and the same is audited by the statutory auditors.

5. Debenture Redemption Reserve is not required in respect of privately placed debentures in terms of Rule 18(7)(b)(ii) of Companies
(Share Capital & Debenture Rules, 2014).

6. Debt Service Coverage ratio & Interest service coverage ratio is not applicable for NBFC and accordingly no disclosure has been made.
7. The figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial

year and the management certified unaudited year to date figures upto the end of third quarter of the respective financial year, which were subjected
to Limited Review by the statutory auditors.

8. Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary, to conform with the current period presentation.

0.7 0.70.7

7,687.47

(19.38)

(19.38)

(54.45)

22.74

6,349.26

8,058.81

6,372.00

15,874.74

-

(37.44)

2.49

(22.90)

(24.14)

Refer Note 7

Quarter ended
March 31, 2024
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